

No. 14-20128

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

JUAN RAMON TORRES; EUGENE ROBISON

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SGE MANAGEMENT, LLC; ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, No. 4:09-CV-02056

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AARP IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLEES PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Mary Ellen Signorille*

**Counsel of Record*

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

601 E Street, NW

Washington, DC 20049

mignorille@aarp.org

Tel.: 202-434-2060

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	vii
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 35(a)	viii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE.....	viii
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5)	ix
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONTROLLING FIFTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT AND WELL-SETTLED AUTHORITY DO NOT REQUIRE INDIVIDUAL CLASS MEMBERS TO SHOW PROXIMATE CAUSE OF INJURY THROUGH FIRST PARTY RELIANCE.....	3
II. REHEARING EN BANC IS ESSENTIAL TO PREVENT THE ELIMINATION OF CLASS ACTION RELIEF FROM INADVERTENTLY INVITING AN INCREASE OF ILLEGAL PYRAMID SCHEMES IN THE FIFTH CIRCUIT	7
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	6
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond. & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	5
<i>In re Koscot Interplanetary Inc.</i> , 86 F.T.C. 1106 (1975).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC</i> , 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Sandwich Chef of Texas, Inc. v. Reliance National Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Torres v. SGE Mgmt. LLC.</i> , No. 4:09-CV-2056, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3741 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2014)	2
<i>Torres v. SGE Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 14-20128, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 17974 (5th Cir. Oct. 16, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Omnitrition Int'l, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3, 4

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 23(b)(3).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)	7

MISCELLANEOUS

Douglas Brooks, <i>The Pyramid Scheme Industry: Examining Some Legal And Economic Aspects Of Multi-Level Marketing</i> , SeekingAlpha (Mar. 17, 2014, 03:43:36 PM), http://ow.ly/CVILP	4
--	---

Peter Vander Nat & William Keep, *The Direct Selling Association on Pyramid Schemes: Truth and Truthiness*, Truth in Advertising (Nov. 2, 2015) <http://bit.ly/1kRXmeQ> 4
